R. 20500
ADDENDUM TO
FIDUCIARY ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT FOR
MUNICIPAL ADVISORY SERVICES

This Addendum to the Fiduciary Engagement Agreement for Municipal Advisory

Services (“Agreement’) is made this 5" day of ()cdalar , 2020, by and between

Jackson County, Missouri (“Issuer”) and Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, located at 4801

Main St., Suite 530, Kansas City, MO 64112 (“Stifel”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution of the Jackson County Legislature 20105, dated
March 11, 2019, Issuer did award a contract for Municipal Advisory Services to George
K. Baum & Company (Baum) of Kansas City, Missouri, for a one-year term to expire on

September 11, 2020, with two twelve-month options to extend; and,

WHEREAS, subsequently, Issuer consented to the assignment of this contract by Baum

to Stifel; and,

WHEREAS, the initial term of this contract expired on September 11, 2020, and Issuer
and Stifel have exercised the first renewal option, extending the contract until

September 11, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution of the County Legislature 20500, dated September 21, 2020,
the County Legislature has authorized a change in Stifel's compensation arrangement;

now therefore




IT IS AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Except as specifically provided herein, the Fiduciary Engagement Agreement of
the parties dated September 12, 2019, shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to
its terms.

2. The compensation arrangement for fees to be paid by Issuer and/or received by
Stifel shall be changed to read as set out in Exhibit A, attached hereto.

3. This Addendum shall be effective as of September 28, 2020, and shall remain in
effect until September 11, 2021, unless further extended by the parties until September
11, 2022; and,

4. This Addendum, together with the Fiduciary Engagement Agreement for
Municipal Advisory Services dated September 12, 2019, constitutes the full agreement

and understanding of the parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the partles hareto have signed and exeouisd this

Agraement on the dates first written above,

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY JACGKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
o O@ //,. 3
B - Wd B M '
Frank White, g
County Exeoutive
ATTEST, ARRROVELD AS TO FORM:

2no By D/%%Q‘/

- tyan O, Covinsky
Legislature Caunty Counsslor

Clerk of th

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

This Agreement 15 macle on & need bagls and does not obligate Jackson County to pay
any spaciflc amount, The avallabllity of funds for specific transactions is subjeot to annyal
appropriation, or the completion of the appropriate transaction,

b A A

Data Dirgctor of Finance and Purohasing




Exhibit A

Fiduciary Agreement for Municipal Advisory Services
Jackson County, MO

Consistent with Section 2(H) of the F iduciary Agreement for Municipal Advisory
Services dated September 12, 2019, as renewed , the parties adopt the following
professional fee schedule:

Transaction Fees: For financial advisory services in processing Transactions, Stifel
shall be paid a fee equal to: .1-.2% of the principal amount of bonds ($1 - $2 per bond) and notes
issued (based on credit structure, length of maturity and prevailing market conditions). [f
multiple series of bonds and notes are sold simultaneously, the fee will be based on the
aggregated principal amount. [This amount does not include out of pocket expenses. |

All fees associated with Transactions will be paid at the completion of the sale of the
Bonds, Notes or other securities issued on behalf of the County.,

Ongoing Services Fee: Fees for analysis and consulting work under this agreement
outside of Transactions will be computed at the following houtly rates and will be paid by the
County within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from Stifel:

Hourly rate for: Managing Director/Director $275.00
Hourly rate for: Vice President $200.00
Hourly rate for: Associate/Analyst $150.00
Hourly rate for: Administrative $75.00

Stifel will not advance ot incur expenses for the County unless requested to do so in
writing. The County will be responsible for transactional expenses associated with any issuance
of securities on behalf of the Issuer including, but not limited to preparation and distribution of
Official Statement(s), legal fees, printing, delivery and settlement of securities, travel, credit
rating agency fees and government and governmental agency fees and charges.




